Turnover €m 271.4 223.4   +21%(1)
Trading Profit €m 32.3 29.3 +10%
Trading Margin 11.9% 13.1% -120bps

(1) Comprising underlying +21%

This business unit offers solutions to both office flooring and multiple data centre offerings,
primarily designed to conserve the use of power in the storage and management of data. Whilst
the office sector has been comparatively subdued, data applications are expanding apace
worldwide. Our aim is to partner with the leading global providers in helping optimise energy
consumption and related emissions.

Financial Review

The Financial Review provides an overview of the Group’s financial performance for the year
ended 31 December 2021 and of the Group’s financial position at that date.

Overview of results
Group revenue increased by 42% to €6.5bn (2020: €4.6bn) and trading profit increased by 49%
to €754.8m (2020: €508.2m) with an increase of 50 basis points in the Group’s trading profit
margin to 11.6% (2020: 11.1%). Basic EPS for the year was 305.6 cent (2020: 206.2 cent),
representing an increase of 48%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division are set out below:

Sales  Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels  +38% -1% +8% +45%
Insulation  +26% +1% +23% +50%
Light & Air +1% - +23% +24%
Water & Energy +14% +4% +11% +29%
Data & Flooring  +21% - - +21%
Group  +30% - +12% +42%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax and amortisation of
intangibles:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels  +52% - +10% +62%
Insulation +16% +1% +16% +33%
Light & Air +3% - +12% +15%
Water & Energy  +4% +3% +16% +23%
Data & Flooring  +11% -1% - +10%
Group  +38% - +11% +49%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division are set out in the
Business Review.

Finance costs (net)
Finance costs for the year increased by €11.3m to €36.3m (2020: €25.0m). A net non-cash charge
of €nil (2020: charge of €2.0m) was recorded in respect of swaps on USD private placement
notes which were fully repaid during the year. The Group’s net interest expense on borrowings
(bank and loan notes net of interest receivable) was €32.2m (2020: €19.3m). This increase
reflects higher average gross debt levels in 2021. In particular, this includes a full year interest